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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:  Mr P Tomlin

First Self Invested Personal Pension Plan
:  Moorgate Private Pension Plan (the “SIPP”)

Second Self Invested Pension Plan SIPP
:  Norwich Union Self Invested Personal Pension Scheme JHPT REF 24865 P J TOMLIN (the “New SIPP”) 

Respondent


SIPP Administrator
:  MH Trustees Limited 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Tomlin says that MH Trustees Limited (MH Trustees) failed to deal with his transfer from the SIPP to the New SIPP in a timely manner and, in particular, were late in obtaining the cash transfer value of a policy held under a Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan, which was to be transferred to the New SIPP.

2. Mr Tomlin says that, as a result of the above, he suffered injustice by way of an additional penalty charge on a Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan and by having to take living expenses from his savings because of the delay in the payment of his tax-free cash sum and pension from the New SIPP.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and, if so, whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr Tomlin’s SIPP was made up of a bank account and policies for investments held under Trustee Investment Plans provided by the Life Offices of Norwich Union, Scottish Mutual, Scottish Amicable and Scottish Equitable.  The Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan was, in particular, made up of two policies.

5. In March 2002, an independent financial adviser, Prudent Retirement Planning (the “Financial Adviser”), recommended that Mr Tomlin’s investments should be transferred to a new arrangement with benefits drawn immediately in the form of a tax-free lump sum with pension income drawdown.  The Financial Adviser’s Transfer Report, dated 15 March 2002, stated that, if the investments were all transferred to the New SIPP, administered by James Hay Pension Trustees Limited (James Hay), with a Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan, no penalty charge would be applied against the SIPP’s existing Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan.  On 15 March 2002, Mr Tomlin decided to proceed with the transfer to the New SIPP.  He says that he told the Financial Adviser he wanted his benefits to commence by 1 June 2002 and was given to understand that the whole process would take about six to eight weeks to complete.
6. Application forms for the New SIPP were sent by the Financial Adviser to The Kestrel Network (Kestrel), on 26 March 2002.  The Financial Adviser is a member of Kestrel, a network of financial advisers, which performs certain centralised functions for its members, including administration.
7. By a letter to Norwich Union, dated 30 April 2002, Kestrel stated that:

“On Thursday 28th March we passed application forms to [Norwich Union] requesting the above transaction.  This is a case where benefits are being drawn immediately by the client.

I understand that Norwich Union has managed to lose the application papers and that has not been noticed for a period of one month.  Consequently, the whole transaction has been delayed by this period of time.

This represents a serious loss to our client along with significant inconvenience to both the client and ourselves.

We will be expecting monetary compensation in this respect and would like you to offer an appropriate amount.  We will wait to see if your firm makes any further mistakes and or causes any more delays before agreeing a final figure.”

8. Mr Tomlin says that, on 1 May 2002, the Financial Adviser checked the transfer procedure with Norwich Union and it was agreed that the SIPP’s Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan would be switched internally through a deed of assignment with the other three investments moving as cash transfer values.

9. On 10 May 2002, James Hay provided Norwich Union with certified true copies of Mr Tomlin’s application forms.

10. By a fax dated 14 May 2002, Norwich Union provided MH Trustees with a quotation of the cash transfer value of the SIPP’s Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan.  

11. On the next day, 15 May 2002, MH Trustees issued a discharge form to James Hay for the benefits held under the SIPP to be transferred to the New SIPP.  Mr Tomlin signed the form, on 15 May 2002, and James Hay, on 22 May 2002.

12. On 27 May 2002, MH Trustees issued instructions for the SIPP’s bank account to be closed and the value to be paid to MH Trustees.

13. Norwich Union provided MH Trustees with another quotation, on 29 May 2002, of the cash transfer value of the SIPP’s Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan, which had been requested by MH Trustees.

14. On 5 June 2002, Kestrel informed MH Trustees that the SIPP’s Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan was not to be surrendered but transferred in specie to the New SIPP (see paragraph 8 above).  It confirmed that the other Trustee Investment Plans were to be surrendered and that James Hay would be sending MH Trustees a Deed of Assignment for completion for the Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan. 

15. Mr Tomlin complained to MH Trustees that the transfer process was taking too long and, on 6 June 2002, MH Trustees provided him with a schedule of events that had followed the application for the New SIPP.  The schedule showed that MH Trustees had made enquiries with all of the SIPP’s investment providers about their surrender values and documentation requirements.

16. The cash transfer value of the SIPP’s Scottish Amicable Trustee Investment Plan, £54,708.76, was sent to MH Trustees, on 28 June 2002.  

17. MH Trustees received the cash transfer value of one of two policies of the SIPP’s Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan, £29,537.54, on 2 July 2002.  MH Trustees had specified only one policy number in the paperwork.

18. The cash transfer value of the SIPP’s Scottish Equitable Trustee Investment Plan, £47,841.70, was sent to MH Trustees, on 4 July 2002.

19. On 23 July 2002, MH Trustees’ bank account for the SIPP was closed and a total of £138,279.90, inclusive of interest, was transferred to James Hay for the New SIPP.  This sum was invested in a 3% interest bearing bank account. 

20. Norwich Union confirmed to James Hay, on 29 July 2002, that the SIPP’s Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan was now an asset of the New SIPP by an endorsement to the relevant policy.  Some later documentation requirements and switching of investment funds was completed on 11 October 2002.

21. By 1 August 2002, the Financial Adviser became aware that the cash transfer value of the second policy of the SIPP’s Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan had not been obtained.  MH Trustees took rectifying action and an amount of £11,176.64 was sent to James Hay, on 15 August 2002.  Mr Tomlin queried the amount received with the Financial Adviser, as it had been expected to be in the region of £13,900.  The main reason established for the difference was that Scottish Mutual had previously applied a 10% penalty for withdrawals between 25 February 2002 and 7 August 2002, but the level had since been increased to 15%.

22. Payment from the New SIPP of Mr Tomlin’s tax-free cash sum of £17,171.84 and initial annual drawdown pension of £6,546.17 was made by Norwich Union to his bank account, on 2 September 2002.

23. Mr Tomlin made a formal complaint, on 17 October 2002, against MH Trustees, James Hay, Norwich Union and Kestrel.  He said that:

23.1. he had organised his finances on the assumption that the transfer process, initiated in March 2002, would be completed by 1 June 2002;

23.2. the first policy cash transfer value was paid by Scottish Mutual, on 4 July 2002, and he considered that there was no good reason why the cash transfer value of the other Scottish Mutual policy should not have also been made on the same date;

23.3. despite some delays, the transfer process could have been completed by 1 June 2002;

23.4. one month was lost because the application papers were mislaid and there was confusion about the Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan in specie transfer, all of which was delayed further by staff holidays at MH Trustees; and

23.5. he claimed compensation of £18,244.34, which included the reductions in the values of the SIPP investments after 1 June 2002, savings used to provide living expenses for June, July and August 2002, and travelling expenses in delivering various documents in attempts to speed matters up.

24. Moorgate House plc, on behalf of MH Trustees, said that:

24.1. the transfer process was confused from the beginning, before MH Trustees were involved and, in general, mixed information was provided to them;

24.2. Mr Tomlin believed that one Scottish Mutual policy had been overlooked but MH Trustees, as providers of the transferring scheme, were reliant on instructions from either the client or the Financial Adviser, and without authority to transfer a policy, it could not act;

24.3. staff holidays did not have an impact on the position since the relevant employee was away after 1 June 2002, and other documents were still outstanding at that time, so this could not have contributed to the 1 June 2002 deadline being missed; and

24.4. MH Trustees were not the cause of the delay and were subject to the same ‘misunderstandings’ as Mr Tomlin.

25. James Hay said that:

25.1. it appeared that most of Mr Tomlin’s concerns about the transfer of the Norwich Union policy might have been avoided if the required information had been made available at the outset.  The administrative process for an in specie transfer was different to that for cash transfers and it was only known that an in specie transfer was required on 30 May 2002 on receipt of an email from Kestrel.  The Deed of Assignment required to effect the transfer was issued on 7 June 2002.  This needed amendment since Mr Tomlin was a required signatory but, when preparing the deed, Norwich Union was unaware of that, and the Norwich Union policy was assigned to James Hay in late July 2002;

25.2. the proceeds from the SIPP, totalling £138,280, were received into the New SIPP in July 2002 and the Financial Adviser warned that a further transfer was to follow, which meant that benefits could not be calculated until the balance of £11,176 was received, on 15 August 2002;MH Trustees had provided information about the maximum tax-free cash allowable but James Hay had to clarify this, as it was unclear;

25.3. benefits and investments under the New SIPP could only be calculated on receipt of all transfers and appropriate certification; and

25.4. the final information was received from MH Trustees on 30 August 2002, and benefit calculations were carried out the same day.

26. Norwich Union said that:

26.1. Mr Tomlin’s application forms were sent to James Hay but it became evident, on 23 April 2002, that these had been mislaid;

26.2. although no legal liability had been established, Norwich Union was prepared to offer Mr Tomlin an ex-gratia payment of compensation for the “3-week” delay period;

26.3. Mr Tomlin had given his living expenses during June 2002 as £650 and Norwich Union was, therefore, prepared to offer a sum of £500 to him in full and final settlement of his claim; and

26.4. any further delays were not the result of Norwich Union’s actions.

27. Misys IFA Services plc, on behalf of Kestrel, said that:

27.1
the advice given by the Financial Adviser was in line with regulatory requirements; 

27.2
a catalogue of delays resulted in a drop in investment values; and

27.3
the delays were due to neither the Financial Adviser nor Kestrel.

28. In response to Mr Tomlin’s complaint to my office, Moorgate House plc says that:

28.1. MH Trustees were not the cause of the delays that Mr Tomlin encountered; and

28.2. although sympathetic to Mr Tomlin’s situation, and in agreement that there were delays, they believe that MH Trustees were subject to the same misunderstandings as Mr Tomlin and hindered by other parties.

29. Scottish Mutual has informed my office that, if the value of the second policy for the SIPP’s Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan had been surrendered, on 2 July 2002, i.e. on the same date as the first policy (see paragraph 18 above), the cash transfer value would have been £12,518.97, rather than £11,176.64, the difference of £1,342.33 reflecting an increase in the Market Value Adjustment of £1,402.91, and an increase in the unit price value of £60.25.

30. On 8 October 2004, the business of MH Trustees was bought out.  The liabilities of MH Trustees were retained by Moorgate House plc, which has since changed its name to MHMH Limited and is now in compulsory liquidation

CONCLUSIONS

31. Mr Tomlin stressed to the Financial Adviser that he wanted to receive his tax-free lump sum and start drawing his pension by 1 June 2002.  The transfer process in this case, however, involved many parties, each having its own requirements and priorities, over which the Financial Adviser had neither control nor influence.  The estimate by the Financial Adviser of six to eight weeks for the transfer of the SIPP to the New SIPP was, therefore, somewhat optimistic.

32. A month or so was lost because Mr Tomlin’s application papers were ‘mislaid’ by Norwich Union during transit to James Hay, and Norwich Union has offered to pay Mr Tomlin £500, as compensation for savings used to fund living expenses as a result of this delay in the payment of his retirement benefits. Given the role played by Norwich Union in these matters, they do not fall within my jurisdiction. I have not therefore considered the adequacy or otherwise of this offer, which Mr Tomlin has in any event accepted. 

33. The calculation of Mr Tomlin’s benefits under the New SIPP could not be made until all of the SIPP’s assets were transferred to James Hay.  The transfer of the cash assets was dependant upon the last cash transfer value being received by MH Trustees and that was delayed by the late receipt of the cash transfer value of the SIPP’s second Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan’s policy, which was not received until 15 August 2002.  Whilst MH Trustees had meant to surrender the whole of the Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan, one policy number only was stipulated in the paperwork and, consequently, the second policy was overlooked.  This was maladministration by MH Trustees.

34.
MH Trustees were responsible for ensuring that the whole of the Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan was promptly disinvested and, had that happened, it is reasonable to assume that the cash transfer value of the second policy would have been received on 2 July 2002, i.e. on the same date as the first policy. This delay by MH Trustees in obtaining the value of the second Scottish Mutual policy resulted in a direct financial loss to Mr Tomlin, in that the penalty charge was £1,402.91 greater than if the policy had been disinvested on 2 July 2002.  Mr Tomlin therefore suffered injustice in this regard.  Furthermore, Mr Tomlin also suffered injustice in that the eventual payment of his retirement benefits from the New SIPP was further delayed by around one month.  I uphold the complaint against MH Trustees.

35.
Despite the confusion and extra work caused by the decision to effect an in specie assignment of the SIPP’s Norwich Union Trustee Investment Plan to the New SIPP, the assignment was completed by the end of July 2002 and did not cause any unnecessary delay in the payment of Mr Tomlin’s retirement benefits, particularly as the second policy of the Scottish Mutual Trustee Investment Plan had still to be sorted out.

34. Once the cash transfer value of that policy was received and transferred to James Hay, on 15 August 2002, matters moved swiftly.  James Hay required some further technical information from MH Trustees but I consider this was an ordinary administrative requirement. 

DIRECTIONS

35. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, MHMH Limited Trustees shall:

37.1
pay to James Hay, for the benefit of Mr Tomlin’s New SIPP, the sum of £1,402.91, with simple interest, calculated on a daily basis for the time being quoted by the reference banks, from 15 August 2002 to the date of actual payment; and

37.2
in addition, pay to Mr Tomlin £650, as compensation for the delay in the payment of his retirement benefits from the New SIPP, caused by its maladministration identified in paragraph 32 above.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

24 May 2006
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